
COMMITTEE:   JOINT AUDIT AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
VENUE: Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Needham 
Market 
 

DATE/TIME: Monday, 20 June 2016 at 
10.00 a.m. 

 

Members 

Babergh 
Tony Bavington Fenella Swan 
Michael Creffield William Shropshire 
John Hinton John Ward 
David Rose (1 vacancy)         

Mid Suffolk 
John Field 
Lavinia Hadingham 
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 

 
Suzie Morley 
Dave Muller 
Kevin Welsby 
Jill Wilshaw 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE OF MEETING 
 

A G E N D A 

 

ITEM BUSINESS 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 
this meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public 

who attends the meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

PART I 
 

 1 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 
 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving his/her name 
and the name of the Member being substituted. 

 
 2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to be 
considered at this meeting.  

   
 3 

 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016 (attached). 
 
PETITIONS 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services to report in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules the receipt of any petitions submitted to the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
 
QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Public Document Pack

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Joint-Audit-and-Standards/Minutes/160418-Minutes.pdf


 
5 

 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the public of which 
notice has been given no later than midday two clear working days before the 
day of the meeting in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 6 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 
The Chairman to answer any questions on matters in relation to which the 
Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which fall 
within the terms of reference of the Committee of which due notice has 
been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 
 
Paper 
JAC80 

 

 
7 
 
 

 

 
JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

 

 
 
Paper 
JAC81 

 

8 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 

 

 
 
Paper 
JAC82 

 

9 JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Financial Services attached. 

 

 
 
Paper 
JAC83 

 

10 NON-SALARY EXPENSES 
 
Report by the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources attached. 
 

 

 11 FORWARD PLAN 2016/17 

 
Paper 
JAC84 

 

  
Report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 
  
  

 
Note: The date of the next meeting is Monday 12 September 2016 (at Babergh). 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Val Last on 
(01449) 724673 or via email at committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2016\200616-JointAudit.doc 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC80.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC81.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC82.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC83.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC84.pdf
mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


1 
 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL/  JOINT AUDIT AND  
 MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 MINUTES OF THE JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, HADLEIGH ON 
MONDAY 18 APRIL 2016 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 
 PRESENT:   William Shropshire (Chairman) 

  
BABERGH 

 
MID SUFFOLK 
 

 Sue Ayres 
Tina Campbell 
Siân Dawson 
John Hinton 
Alastair McCraw 
David Rose  
John Ward 

Jessica Fleming 
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries  
Glen Horn 
John Matthissen 
Suzie Morley  
Derek Osborne  
Kevin Welsby 

     
Councillor Penny Otton was unable to be present.  
 
47 SUBSTITUTES  
 
 It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.5, substitutes were 

in attendance as follows:- 
 

 Jessica Fleming (substituting for Jill Wilshaw)  
 Alastair McCraw (substituting for Tony Bavington) 
 Derek Osborne (substituting for Lavinia Hadingham)  
 
48 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
49 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 
50 PETITIONS 
 
 None received. 

 
51 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
 
52 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received. 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Joint-Audit-and-Standards/Minutes/160122-Minutes.pdf


 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 18 April 2016 
 

2 

53 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 
Melanie Richardson and Katie Durham from Ernst & Young attended the meeting to 
present the reports and reply to questions put to them by Members: 
 
(a) Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15 (MSDC) 
 

Melanie Richardson presented Paper JAC71, summarising the scope of work 
undertaken by the External Auditor, errors identified in respect of housing 
benefits subsidy claim and the additional testing that had been undertaken as 
a result.  Melanie drew Members’ attention to the increased fee as a 
consequence of the additional testing.  
 

(b) Audit Plan 2015/16 (MSDC) 
 
Melanie Richardson presented Paper JAC72, summarising the financial 
statement risks and value-for-money risks, and replied to Members’ questions, 
including in relation to the Council’s risk register, value-for-money risks and 
the Code work fees.  
 

(c) 
[...]
C75.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC76.pdf


 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 18 April 2016 
 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 (Appendix A to Paper JAC76) be noted.  
 

55  MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION – ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/16 

 
John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, introduced Paper JAC77, which 
explained the current arrangements in place for both Councils to ensure there was 
a pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and corruption.  He also 
reported on compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice – Managing the Risk of 
Fraud and Corruption (included in Appendix A) and replied to Members’ questions, 
including in relation to the National Fraud Initiative, Housing Benefit claims and 
Universal Credit.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the progress made in ensuring there are effective arrangements 

and measures in place across both Councils to minimise the risk of 
fraud and corruption as outlined in Paper JAC77 be noted.  
 

(2) That compliance against the CIPFA Code of Practice – Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption (Appendix A) be noted. 

 
56 FORWARD PLAN 
 

Linda Sheppard, Senior Governance Support Officer, reported that the Mid-Year 
Report on Internal Audit 2016/17 had been added to the Forward Plan for the 
meeting on 14 November 2016 after publication of the Agenda.  
 
Members noted that a report on Non-Salary Expenses for Senior Officers would be 
added to the Forward Plan for the meeting on 20 June 2016.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper JAC78 as updated above be noted. 
 

57 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on 
the grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that 
there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against the item. 

 
 The Committee was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC77.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC78.pdf


 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 18 April 2016 
 

4 

58 UPDATED SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER (Exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1) 

 
 

The Minute relating to this item is excluded from the public record.  A summary of 
the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-section 2 of Section 
100 of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out below. 

 
 Members had before them Paper JAC79.  Officers responded to questions raised 

by Members. 
 
 The Committee accepted the recommendation subject to amendments. 
 
 
 
Note: The meeting was adjourned between 10:17am and 10:33 am to resolve a technical 

issue.  
 
 The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.50 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  .........................................................  
  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
F:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\JAC-180416.docx 

Page 4

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/ConfidentialReport.pdf


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit Report Number: JAC80 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee Date of meeting: 20 June 2016 

 
JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to be satisfied that the Joint 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS), to accompany each Council’s financial 
accounts 2015/16, properly reflects the risk environment and any actions required 
to improve it. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Councillors satisfy themselves that the Joint Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 2015/16 (Appendix A to this report) properly reflects the risk environment 
and any actions taken to improve it. 

2.2 That subject to 2.1 above, the AGS be endorsed subject to the Interim Assistant 
Director – Law and Governance being authorised to make any minor amendments 
and corrections prior to the Statement being finalised for publication. 

2.3 Further that approval of any significant amendments identified by the Interim 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance be delegated to her in consultation with 
the Chairs of the Committee. 

2.4 That it be noted that the finalised AGS will be signed by the Leader of each Council 
on behalf of the respective Council together with the Chief Executive on behalf of 
both Councils. 

 
3. Key Information 

3.1 The preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory 
requirement set out in Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

3.2 Governance is about how each Council ensures that it is doing the right things, in 
the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and 
accountable manner. It comprises the systems, processes, cultures and values, by 
which the Council is directed and controlled and through which it is accountable to, 
engages with and, where appropriate, leads communities. 

3.3 This Committee is responsible for overseeing each Council’s work around corporate 
governance.  

  

1 Page 5

Agenda Item 7



3.4 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) Joint Working Group have 
recently consulted on a revised Framework for delivering good governance in Local 
Government, which will be applied against the 2016/17 Statement. The revised 
Framework will be supported by guidance notes that will include examples of good 
practice/case studies. The revised Framework builds on the International 
Fram
[...]
effectiveness of the joint risk management 
arrangements, the control environment and associated anti-fraud and corruption 
arrangements; and be satisfied that the joint Annual Governance Statement properly 
reflects the risk environment and any actions taken to improve it. This meets the core 

1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016  Page 8 of 14 
 

Page 15



Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

functions of an Audit Committee, as described in CIPFA’s Audit Committees: 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities.  

 
49. The Committee ensures a consistency of approach, avoids duplication of resources 

and improves joint working between both Councils and will only address matters 
which are being progressed across both Councils. 

 
50. Issues that are pertinent only to a single Council area will remain the preserve of that 

Council’s Audit Committee.  
 
Role of the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 
51. The general role of the Joint Scrutiny Committee is to review and/or scrutinise 

decisions made or actions taken in connection with the discharge of any of the 
Councils functions; make reports and/or recommendations to the full Councils and/or 
the Executive and Strategy Committees with respect to matters with the discharge of 
any function and any matters affecting the area or its inhabitants.  

 
52. This Committee will seek to address matters which are being progressed across both 

Councils. Issues that are pertinent only to a single Council area will remain the 
preserve of that Council’s Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Internal Audit 
 
53. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require every local authority to maintain 

an adequate and effective internal audit function. Audit is an assurance function that 
primarily provides an independent and objective opinion to the organisation on the 
control environment comprising risk management, control and governance by 
evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the organisation’s objectives.     

 
54. One of the key assuranc
[...]
rpose in accordance with the governance framework. There have been no 

1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016  Page 13 of 14 
 

Page 20



Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

governance issues identified during the year that are considered significant in relation 
to each Council’s overall governance framework. 

 
78. We are already addressing the key governance risks and challenges set out in this 

Annual Governance Statement and will continue to do so over the coming year to 
further strengthen our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps 
will continue to address the need for any improvements that are required and that 
arrangements are in place to monitor the issues raised as part of each Council’s 
annual review. 

 
 

 

Signed   ..................................................  Signed   ......................................................  

Charlie Adan, Chief Executive  Jennie Jenkins, Leader of the Council – 
Babergh DC 

Date   .....................................................  Date   .........................................................  

 

 

  Signed   ......................................................  

Nick Gowrley, Leader of the Council – 
Mid Suffolk DC 

Date   .........................................................  

1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016  Page 14 of 14 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit Report Number: JAC81 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee Date of meeting: 20 June 2016 

 
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors of the work undertaken within 
Internal Audit during the Financial Year 2015/16 and provides Councillors with a 
review of the variety and scope of projects and corporate activities which are 
supported through the work of the team. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the contents of this report, supported by Appendix A, be noted. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. All internal audit 
recommendations must be considered in terms of their cost effectiveness. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Internal controls within 
each Council may not be 
efficient and effective. As a 
result each Council may 
not identify any significant 
weakness that could 
impact on the achievement 
of their aims and/or lead to 
fraud, financial loss or 
inefficiency. 

Unlikely 
 

Bad 
 

Councillors receive and approve 
the internal audit work 
programme and other reports on 
internal controls throughout the 
year. The work programme is 
based on an assessment of risk 
for each system or operational 
area.  
External Audit reviews the work 
of the Internal Audit section and 
the internal control 
arrangements. 

 

  

 1 Page 23

Agenda Item 8



6. Consultations 

6.1 The Audit Plan 2015/16 was approved by the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
on 16th March 2015 (Paper JAC48), having previously been endorsed by the S151 
Officer and by the then Management Team. 

6.2 The 2015/16 Interim Internal Audit Report was submitted to the Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee on 19th October 2015 (Paper JAC63). 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 The overall approach has been to develop a single shared model for internal audit 
delivery and management for both Councils.  

8.2 The Internal Audit delivery builds on past joint working facilitating the integration of 
the service with the aim of reducing costs and increasing capacity and resilience. It 
enables both Councils to be in a position to improve service de
[...]
stant Director, Law and Governance  
 

 

 

 7 

P
age 40



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

From: Assistant Director - Corporate 
Resources Report Number: JAC82 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee Date of meeting: 20 June 2016 

 
JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2015/16 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The report is part of the Council’s management and governance arrangements for 
Treasury Management activity under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (“the Code”). It provides Members with a comprehensive assessment 
of activities for the year. 

1.2 The report specifically sets out performance of the treasury management function, 
the effects of the decisions taken and the transactions executed in the past year 
and on any circumstances of non-compliance with the Council’s treasury 
management policy statement and treasury management practices. 

1.3 The report also includes performance on Prudential Indicators which were set in the 
2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy. 

1.4 The figures contained in this report are subject to the external auditors review which 
will conclude in September 2016. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Treasury Management activity for the year 2015/16 be noted. Further, that 
it be noted that performance was in line with the Prudential Indicators set for 
2015/16. 

2.2 The Committee is asked to make a recommendation to Full Council on the above 
matter. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 As detailed in the Report. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 None. 

5. Risk Management 

This report is not linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business Risks. 
Key risks, however, are set out below: 

 

1 Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Loss of investment Very Low Critical Strict lending criteria for high 
credit rated institutions. 

Poor return on 
investments 

High Marginal Focus is on security and 
liquidity, therefore, careful 
cashflow
[...]
IPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires 
local authorities to produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and investment 
activity. The Code also recommends that members are informed of treasury 
management activities at least twice a year. Scrutiny of treasury policy, 
strategy and activity is delegated to the Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee.   

 
Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local 
authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.”  

 
Overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council. No 
treasury management activity is without risk; the effective identification and 
management of risk are integral to the Council’s treasury management 
strategy.   

 
2. Economic Background 
 

Growth, Inflation, Employment 
The UK economy slowed in 2015 with GDP growth falling to 2.3% from a 
robust 3.0% the year before. CPI inflation hovered around 0.0% through 
2015 with deflationary spells in April, September and October. The 
prolonged spell of low inflation was attributed to the continued collapse in 
the price of oil from $67 a barrel in May 2015 to just under $28 a barrel in 
January 2016, the appreciation of sterling since 2013 pushing down import 
prices and weaker than anticipated wage growth resulting in subdued unit 
labour costs. CPI picked up to 0.3% year on year in February, but this was 
still well below the Bank of England’s 2% inflation target.  
 
The labour market continued to improve through 2015 and in Q1 2016, the 
latest figures (Jan 2016) showing the employment rate at 74.1% (the highest 
rate since comparable records began in 1971) and the unemployment rate 
at a 12 year low of 5.1%. Wage growth has however rem
[...]
is the 
leading professional accountancy body for public services. 

CLG Department for Communities and Local Government. This is a 
ministerial department. 

CPI Consumer Price Index. This measures changes in the price level of 
consumer goods and services purchased by households. 

CCLA Churches, Charities and Local Authority Property Fund  
DMADF Debt Management Account Deposit Facility. 
GDP Gross Domestic Product. This is the market value of all officially 

recognised goods and services produced within a country in a given 
period of time. 

HRA Housing Revenue Account. The statutory account to which are charged 
the revenue costs of providing, maintaining and managing Council 
dwellings.  These costs are financed by tenants’ rents. 

MPC Monetary Policy Committee. A committee of the Bank of England which 
decides the Bank of England’s Base Rate and other aspects of the 
Government’s Monetary Policy. 

LOBO Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option. This is a loan where the lender has 
certain dates when they can increase the interest rate payable and, if they do, 
the Council has the option of accepting the new rate or repaying the loan. 

PWLB Public Works Loan Board - offers loans to local authorities below market 
rates. 

QE Quantitative Easing. The purchase of Government bonds by the Bank of 
England to boost the money supply. 

T Bills Treasury Bill.  A short term Government Bond. 
 

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\REPORTS\Joint Audit & Standards\2016\200616-Joint TM Ann Report - App E.doc 

Page 66



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Assistant Director - Corporate 
Resources Report Number: JAC83 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee Date of meeting: 20 June 2016 

 
NON-SALARY EXPENSES 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide information in relation to the non-salary expenses of the senior 
managers across Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To review the information contained within the report and to outline whether any 
further information or explanation is required. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 As outlined in the information in the report. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 None. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is not closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risks. 

6. Consultations 

6.1 None. 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 An equality analysis has not been completed because the report content does not 
have any impact on the protected characteristics. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 This is a joint report and the costs referred to are shared between Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk District Councils on a 50:50 basis. 

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 Ensuring that our financial resources are used as efficiently and effectively as 
possible is an aim of the Enabled and Efficient Organisation theme – The right 
people are doing the right things, in the right way, at the right time, for the right 
reasons. 

1 
 Page 67

Agenda Item 10



10. Key Information 

10.1 This report shows the non-salary expenses paid to the Chief Executive, Strategic 
Directors, and Heads of Service for the financial year 2015/16. The details of these 
expenses are shown in Appendix A.  Please note the job titles are those that were 
applicable during the financial year being reported. 

10.2 Travel costs are the largest element of the expenses shown in Appendix A. An 
important element of this is travel undertaken to work collaboratively across Suffolk 
and East Anglia and also to promote the councils’ reputation at a national level, 
through speaking at conferences or meeting with DCLG. Such work has resulted in 
the announcement of the East Anglian Devolution deal. 

10.3 Conferences are attended in order to keep up to date with what is happening in the 
public sector as a whole, and also in specialist areas to ensure that the councils’ are 
reflecting current and best practice. This is increasingly important as
[...]
ternal Audit was asked by Finance Management to review the stages leading up to the event. The impact was restricted to Mid...

	9 JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16
	Date of meeting: 20 June 2016
	JAC82appB.pdf
	1. Borrowing and Debt Management
	2. Investment Activity


	10 NON-SALARY EXPENSES
	Date of meeting: 20 June 2016

	11 FORWARD PLAN
	BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL
	Date of Meeting:  20 June 2016 
	Purpose
	Portfolio Holder / Lead Officer
	Purpose
	Portfolio Holder / Lead Officer
	Purpose
	Portfolio Holder / Lead Officer
	Purpose
	Portfolio Holder / Lead Officer
	Purpose
	Portfolio Holder / Lead Officer

	FORWARD PLAN 2016/17




Minutes of the meeting


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL/  JOINT AUDIT AND  
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 

 MINUTES OF THE JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, NEEDHAM MARKET ON MONDAY 20 JUNE 2016 
 
 

PRESENT: BABERGH MID SUFFOLK 
 

 Michael Creffield 
David Rose 
Fenella Swan 

 

John Field 
Lavinia Hadingham 
John Matthissen 
Lesley Mayes 
Suzie Morley (Chairman) 
Dave Muller 
Kevin Welsby 
Jill Wilshaw 

 
1 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Tony Bavington, John Hinton, 

William Shropshire and John Ward. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016 be confirmed and signed 

as a correct record. 
 
4 PETITIONS 
 
 None received. 

 
5 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received 
 
6 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received. 

 
7 JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 

The purpose of report JAC80 was to enable the Committee to be satisfied that the 
Joint Annual Governance Statement (AGS), to accompany each Council’s financial 
accounts 2015/16, properly reflected the risk environment and any actions required to 
improve it. 
 
The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit introduced the report and answered Members 
questions including: 
 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC80.pdf


 When Members would be briefed and be able to contribute to the new 
Performance Monitoring. 

 As the Chief Executive was leaving, this should be recognised in the 
report as it was felt that this was a significant risk. 

 If previous Risk Register discussions and suggested amendments had 
been taken into account for this report. 

 
The Officer advised that a report would be coming to a future meeting, on performance 
management. He advised that the departure of the Chief Executive would be taken into 
account, and he confirmed that discussions at the Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee had resulted in some minor changes to the Risk Register, which had been 
endorsed by the Senior Leadership Team and approved by the Strategy and Executive 
Committees in June. 
 
By 10 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Members are satisfied that the Joint Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2015/16 (Appendix A to the report) properly 
reflects the risk environment and any actions taken to improve it 

 

2. That the AGS be endorsed subject to the Interim Assistant Director 
–Law and Governance being authorised to make any minor 
amendments and corrections prior to the Statement being finalised 
for publication 

 

3. That any significant amendments identified by the Interim Assistant 
Director – Law and Governance be delegated to her in consultation 
with the Chairmen of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 

 

4. That it be noted that the finalised AGS will be signed by the Leader 
of each Council on behalf of the respective Council together with 
the Chief Executive on behalf of both Councils. 

 
8 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 

 
The purpose of report JAC81 was to inform Councillors of the work undertaken 
within Internal Audit during the Financial Year 2015/16 and provided Councillors 
with a review of the variety and scope of projects and corporate activities which 
were supported through the work of the team. 
 
The Audit and Risk Management Services Officer advised the Committee that 
the report had been written taking on board comments by Members from 
previous committee meetings, and so more detail and content had been 
included. 
 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC81.pdf


 

Members queried the differences between Babergh and Mid Suffolk District 
Councils that the report highlighted, and Officers advised that this was due in 
part to two different control environments, as well as it being a transitionary 
year for both District Councils. Going forward this would change as the 
workforce becomes more aligned and unified. 
 
They also queried the Business Continuity section of the report and asked for 
further detail on the incidents referenced. Officers advised that the incidents 
encountered this year had shown that the Council was able to cope, and 
business continuity measures deployed meant that activities were able to 
continue. There had been post event reviews to determine lessons learnt and 
these would be incorporated in the Business Continuity Plan. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the contents of Report JAC81, supported by Appendix A, be noted. 
 
9 JOINT ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT – 2015/16 
 

Report JAC82 was part of the Council’s management and governance arrangements 
for Treasury Management activity under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (‘the Code’).  It provided Members with a comprehensive assessment of 
activities for the year.  The report specifically set out performance of the treasury 
management function, the effects of the decisions taken and the transactions executed 
in the past year and on any circumstances of non-compliance with the Council’s 
treasury management policy statement and treasury management practices.  It also 
included performance on Prudential Indicators which were set in the 2015/16 Treasury 
Management Strategy.  The figures contained in the report were subject to the external 
auditors review which would conclude in September 2016. 

 
The Corporate Manager – Financial Services answered Members questions and 
advised that the different interest rates between Babergh and Mid Suffolk District 
Council were due to the time each loan was taken out, and the amount taken. She 
advised that funds that had been allocated to the CCLA Funding Circle and not yet 
invested, were still held by the Council. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 

 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That the Treasury Management activity for the year 2015/16 be noted.  Further, 
that it be noted that performance was in line with the Prudential Indicators set 
for 2015/16. 
 

 
10 NON-SALARY EXPENSES 

 
Report JAC83 provided information in relation to the non-salary expenses of the 
senior managers across Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils. 
 
The Corporate Manager – Financial Services advised Members that due to an 
oversight, this report included information from both 2014-2015 and 2015-2016. 
Going forward this will be an annual report. 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC82.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC83.pdf


 
Members questioned conference attendance fees and were advised by Officers 
that some conferences included presentations by Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
District Council, as well as being for information gathering.  
 
Members queried if travel expenses for all staff between both sites was 
available and they were advised that at present this information was not 
available, however it was being evaluated as part of the accommodation 
review. 
 
Members were satisfied with the information contained in the report. 

 
By a unanimous vote. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the contents of Report JAC83 be noted. 
 
11 WORK PLAN  

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the contents of Report JAC84 be noted. 
 

12 RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC 
 

By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION  
 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in the 
paragraphs registered against the item: 
 
Item Schedule 12a Reason 
13 3 

 

13 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE MEETING HELD 18 APRIL 2016 
 

Report JAC79  
 
The confidential minute of the meeting held on 18 April 2016 was confirmed as 
a correct record.   

 
 The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:20 a.m. 
 

 
 
 
  .............................................................  
 Chairman 
 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/ConfidentialReport.pdf

